the remainder of the front facing Hay Street to be occupied by three 
shops 24ft 6in long x 17ft wide. 

The first floor I would propose to be occupied as small offices in connection with the markets and 
also as exchange or reading room for the same, 

The cost would not exceed the sum of three thousand five hundred pounds £3,500.37 

The final design of the new building was approved by Council in May the following year (Figure 99, Figure 
100 and Figure 101). According to the Town Clerk’s report of 1892: 

The dilapidated structure known as the Old Corporation Stores at the Haymarket is to be removed